


CAUTION: This product satisfi es FCC regulations when shielded cables and connectors are used to Wnnecf the unit to other equipment. To prevent 
electromagnetic interference with electric appliances such as radios and televisions, use shielded cables and connectors for connections.
The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) 
instructions in the literature accompanying the appliance.
The lightening fl ash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated ‘dangerous 
voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may be of su�  cient magnitude to constitute a ask of electric shock to persons
READ INSTRUCTIONS: All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the produd is operated.
RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS: The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.
HEED WARNINGS: All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.
FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS: All operating and use instructions should be followed.
CLEANING: The produd should be deaned only with a polishing doth or a son dry doth. Never clean with furniture wax, benzine, insecticides or 
other volatile liquids since they may corrode the cabinet.
ATTACHMENTS: Do not use attachments not recommended by the product manufacturer as they may cause hazards.
WATER AND MOISTURE: Do not use this product near water, for example, near a bathtub, wash bowl, kitchen sink or laundry tub; in a wet basement 
or near a Swimming pool; and the like.
ACCESSORIES: Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod , bracket, or tab|e. The product may fall causing serious injury to a child 
or an adult, and serious damage to the product. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod , bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with 
the product. Any mounting of the product should follow the manureoturer’s instructions, and should use a mounting accessory recommended by the 
manufacturer.
CART:  A product and cart combination should be moved with care, Quick stops, excessive force, and uneven surfaces may cause the product and 
cart combination to over-turn. See Figure A.
VENTILATION: Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to ensure reliable operation of the product and
to protect it from overheating, and these openings must not be blocked or covered. The openings should never be blocked by
placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug, or other similar surface. This produd should not be placed in a built-in installation 
such as a bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided or the manufacture instructions have been adhered to.
POWER SOURCES: This produof should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the marking label. 
If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer or local power company.
LOCATION: The appliance should be installed in a stable location.
NON-USE PERIODS: The power cord of the appliance should be unplugged from the outlet when left unused for a long period of time.
GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION:
• If this product js equipped with a pola� zed alternating current line plug (a plug having one blade wider than the other), it will fi t into the outlet 

only one way. This is a safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug.
If the plug should still fail to fi t, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized 
plug.

• If this product is equipped with a three-wire grounding type plug, a plug having a third (grounding) pin, it will only fi t into a grounding type 
power outlet. This is a safely feature. If you are unable to insert the plug into the outlet, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete 
outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding type plug.

POWER-CORD PROTECTION: Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or 
against them, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the product.
OUTDOOR ANTENNA GROUNDING: If an outside antenna or cable system is connected to the product, be sure the antenna or cable system is 
grounded so as to provide some protection against voItage surges and built-up static charges. Article 810 of the National Electrical Coce, ANSI/
NFPA 70, provides information with regard to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to an antenna 
discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, Iocation of antenna-discharge unit, connection to grounding electrodes and requirements
for the grounding electrode. See Figure B.
LIGHTNING: For added protection for this product during a lightening storm, or when it is left unattended and unused 
for long periods of time , unplug if from the wall outlet and disconnect tbe antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to 
the product due to lightening and power-line surges.
POWER LINES: An outside antenna system should not be lcoated in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other 
electric Iight or power circuits, or where if can fall into such power lines or circuits. When installing an outside 
antenna system, extreme care should be taken to keep fromtouching such power lines or circuits as contact with them 
might be fatal.
OVERLOADING: Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords, or integral convenience receptacles as this can result 
in a risk of fi re or electric.
OBJECT AND LIQUID ENTRY: Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings as they may touch dangerous 
voltage profi ts or short-out parts that could result in a fi re of electric shock. Never splill liquid of any kind on the product.
SERVICING: Do not attempt to service this product yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous 
voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing to qualifi ed service personnel.
DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE: Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualifi ed service personnel 
under the tolfowing conditions: 
• When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged
• If liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into the product.
• If the product has been exposed to rain or water.
• If the product does not operate normally by following the operating instructions.  Adjust only those controls that are covered 

by the operating instructions as an improper adjustment of other controls may result in damage and will often require extensive work by a 
qualifi ed technician to restore the product to its normal operation.

• If the product has been dropped of damaged in any way.
• When the product exhibits a distinct change in performance, this indicates a need for service.
REPLACEMENT PARTS: When replacement parts are required, be sure the service technician has used replacement parts specifi ed by the 
manufacturer or have the same characteristics as the original part.  Unauthorized substituions may result in fi re, electric shock or other hazards.
SAFETY CHECK: Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to perform safety checks to determine that 
the product is in the proper operating condition.
WALL OR CEILING MOUNTING: The product should not be mounted to a wall or ceiling.
HEAT: The product should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators. heat registers, stoves, or other products (including amplifi ers) that 
produce heat.

PLEASE READ BEFORE USING APPLIANCE USING APPLIANCE
IMPORTANT WARNING AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS!
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ATENCION: Este producto cumple con la normativa legal si so utilizan cables y conectores 
blindados para conectar la unidad a otro equipo. Para evitar interferencias electromagnéticas con otros aparatos eléctricos,  como radios y televi-
sores, deben emplearse cables conectores blindados.
Los signos de exclamación dentro de un triangulo que puedan aparecer en la documentación que acompaña a la unidad pretenden alertar al 
usuario de instrucciones de operación o mantenimiento Importantes.
El signa de un rayo dentro de un triangulo pretende alertar at usuario de la presencia de “voltaje peligroso” no aislado en el interior de la unidad, 
que podría ser de sufi ciente intensidad como para constituir riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
LEA LAS ENSTRUCCIONES: Deben leerse todas las indicaciones do uso y seguridad antes de usar este producto.
CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES: Las instrucciones de uso y seguridad deben conservarse para referencias futuras.
ATIENDA A LAS ADVERTENCIAS: Deben seguirse todas las advertencias sobre este producto que fi guran en el manual de instrucciones.
SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES: Deben seguirse todas las instrucciones del manual.
LIMPIEZA: Este producto debe limpiarse con un paño seco. Nunca utilice cera para muebles, gasolina, Insecticidas u otros líquidos volátiles ya que 
podrían corroer la carcasa.
COMPLEMENTOS: No utilice accesorios que no estén recomendados por el fabricante, pues podrían dañar la unidad.
AGUA Y HUMEDAD: No use este producto cerca de medios acuáticos, como una bañera, un cubo de agua, un fregadero o un lavadero; tampoco 
en un sótano húmedo, ni cerca de una piscina o similar.
ACCESORIOS: No coloque el producto sobre un carrito, soporte, trípode, brazo o mesa. Podría caer y causar graves danos a un niño o adulto así 
como a la propia unidad. Úsese solo con un carrito, soporte, trípode, brazo o mesa recomendado por el 
fabricante. Al montar la unidad deben seguirse siempre las Instrucciones y emplearse accesorios recomendados 
por el fabricante.
CARRITO: Si el producto va sobre un carrito, debe moverse el conjunto con cuidado. Detenciones bruscas, una fuerza 
excesiva o superfi ciales inadecuadas pueden provocar la caída de todo el conjunto. Véase Figura A.
VENTILACION: Las aperturas y ranuras de la carcasa están diseñadas para la ventilación, aseguran un manejo fi able 
y tú protegen de cualquier sobrecalentamiento, por tanto, nunca deben cubrirse ni bloquearse. Estas aperturas no deben 
taparse colocando el producto sobre un sofá, una cama, una alfombra o superfi cies similares. Nunca debe colocarse en 
una estructura prefabricada. como una caja o un rack, a menos qua tengan la ventilación adecuada o lo permitan las instrucciones del fabricante.
FUENTES DE ALIMENTACION: Esta unidad debe utilizarse exclusivamente con el tipo de suministro eléctrico indicado en la etiqueta correspondi-
ente. Consúltelo antes de enchufar el producto si no esta seguro del tipo de suministro del lugar donde va a usar.
UBICACION: Este aparato debe colocarse en una ubicación estable.
PERIODOS SIN USARLO: Si no so va a usar la unidad durante uh tiempo prolongado, desenchúfelo de la corriente eléctrica.
TOMA DE TIERRA O POLARIZACION:
Si este producto lleva una clavija de corriente alterna polarizada (con un pivote mas grueso que otro, tipo ingles), solo entrara en una posición. Es 
una medida de seguridad, Si no puede introducir la clavija en el enchufe gírela. En ningún caso debe forzarse. Si sigue sin entrar, un electricista 
debería cambiar el enchufe.
Si la unidad lleva una clavija con tres pivotes (el tercero corres-pende a la toma de tierra), solo entrara en un tipo de enchufe. Se trata de una 
medida de seguridad. Si el enchufe y la clavija no son compatibles, un electricista deberá cambiar el enchufe. En ningún caso 
deberá forzarse.
PROTECCION DEL CABLE OE CORRIENTE: Los cables do corriente deben protegerse para que nadie los pise ni corran el riesgo de pinzarse por 
elementos colocados encima o que los aprisionen. Debe prestarse especial atención al cable, al enchufe, a los extensores de cable y al punto por 
donde el cable sale de la unidad. 
TIERRA DE LA ANTENA EXTERIOR: Si el producto lleva conectada una antena exterior o sistema de cables, asegúrese de que cuenta con la toma 
de tierra correspondiente, a fi n de proteger la unidad de variaciones de voltaje y cargas de electricidad estática. Existe documentación ofi cial 
acerca de la correcta utilización de la toma de tierra y de las medidas de seguridad pertinentes, conexión de los electrodos de descarga y sus 
requisitos. Véase Figura B.
RAYOS: Como protección adicional del producto durante una tormenta eléctrica, o durante periodos prolongados 
sin usarlo, desenchúfelo de un corriente y desconecto la antena o sistema de cables. De este modo se
protegerá el producto de los danos que pueda producir la caída de un rayo o las fl uctuaciones de la red eléctrica.
LÍNEAS ELÉCTRICAS: Nunca debe saturase un sistema de antena cerca de líneas eléctricas u otros circuitos 
de corriente. Tampoco debe colocarse en lugares donde pueda caer sobre dichos circuitos eléctricos. Al instalar 
un sistema de antenización exterior, debe tomarse la extrema precaución de no tocar dichas líneas eléctricas, 
pues el mas mínimo contacto pueda ser fatal.
SOBRECARGA: No sobrecargue los enchufes de Ia pared con ladrones o instalando enchutes múltiples, pues 
correría el riesgo de electrocución o incendio
ENTRADA DE OBJETOS O LÍQUIDOS: Nunca introduzca objetos de ningún tipo en el interior del producto, pues podrían tocar una parte eléctrica 
y cortocircuitar el aparato, lo que resultaría en un incendio o descarga eléctrica. No verter nunca ningún liquido sobre el producto.
REPARACION: No intente reparar el producto por cuenta propia, ya que abrir o retirar la carcasa le expondría a un voltaje peligroso una otros 
peligros. Diríjase siempre a un centro de servicio técnico autorizado.
DANOS QUE REQUIEREN REPARACION: Desenchufe el aparato de la corriente y diríjase a un servicio técnico autorizado si so da alguna de las 
siguientes situaciones:
El cable de alimentación o la clavija están dañados.
Se ha vertido liquido o ha caído algún objeto sobre la unidad.
El aparato se ha expuesto a la lluvia o a salpicaduras.
La unidad se ha caído al suelo o dañado de algún modo.
El aparato no funciona con normalidad, ni aun siguiendo las instrucciones. Ajuste solo los mandos que se indican en las instrucciones, 
la que la manipulación inadecuada de otros controles podría dañar la unidad y requeriría un mayor trabajo de un técnico autorizado.
RECAMBIOS: Cuando Se necesite alguna pieza de recambio asegúrese de que el servicio, técnico utilice piezas originales autorizadas 
o que tengan las mismas características que las originales. Los reemplazos no autorizados pueden causar descargas eléctricas, incendios
u otros danos.
COMPROBACION DE SEGURIDAD: Tras la reparación, solicite al técnico quo efectúe las comprobaciones de seguridad necesarias para 
determinar que el producto se encuentra en las condiciones adecuadas para su funcionamiento.
MONTAJE EN UNA PARED O TECHO: Este producto nunca debe montarse en una pared o en el techo.
CALOR: Este producto debe alejarse de fuentes do calor, como radiadores, estufas u otros aparatos que irradien calor, incluyendo 
amplifi cadores.

POR FAVOR LEA ANTES DE UTILIZAR, INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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Register your product online at 
www.geminisound.com/register

SHIPPING ADDRESS
Gemini Worldwide Headquarters
107 Trumbull Street
Building F8, Floor 2
Elizabeth, NJ 07206

WARRANTY & REPAIR

LIMITED WARRANTY

RETURN/REPAIR

All Gemini products are designed and manufactured to the highest 
standards in the industry. With proper care and maintenance, your product 
will provide years of reliable service. Please be advised that product 
warranties are only valid in the country of purchase.

A. In the U.S.A., please call our helpful Customer Service Representatives 
at (732)346-0061, and they will be happy to give you a Return Authorization 
Number (RA#) and the address of an authorized service center closest to 
you.

B. After receiving an RA#, include a copy of the original sales receipt, 
with defective product and a description of the defect. Send by insured 
freight to: Gemini, and use the address provided by your customer service 
representative. Your RA# must be written on the outside of the pack age, or 
processing will be delayed indefi nitely!

C. Service covered under warranty will be paid for by Gemini and returned 
to you. For non-warrantied products, Gemini will repair your unit after 
payment is received. Repair charges do not include return freight. Freight 
charges will be added to the repair charges.

D. On warranty service, you pay for shipping to Gemini, we pay 
for return shipping within the continental United States. Alaska, Hawaii, 
Puerto Rico, Canada, Bahamas, and the Virgin Islands will be charged for 
freight.

E. Please allow 2-4 weeks for return of your product. Under normal 
circumstances your product will spend no more than 10 working days at 
Gemini. We are not responsible for shipping times.

A. Gemini warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship for One (1) year from the original purchase date. Exceptions: 
Laser assemblies on CD Players, cartridges, and crossfaders are covered 
for 90 days.

B. This limited warranty does not cover damage or failure caused by abuse, 
misuse, abnormal use, faulty installation, improper maintenance or any 
repairs other than those provided by an authorized Gemini Service Center.

C. There are no obligations of liability on the part of Gemini for 
consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the use or 
performance of the product or other indirect damages with respect to 
loss of property, revenues, of profi t, or costs of removal, installation, or 
reinstallation. All implied warranties for Gemini, including implied warranties 
for fi tness, are limited in duration to One (1) year from the original date of 
purchase, unless otherwise mandated by local statutes.




